7. 3-Year Average Paid Loss Development Adjusted for Changes in Claim Settlement Rates and

Reforms – Exhibits 7.1 through 7.3

A summary of the July 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 policy period loss ratio projections based on
the alternative loss development methodologies described above is shown in Table 1.

1 All paid loss development methodologies reflect three-year average loss development factors applied after 108 months and six-
year average incurred loss development factors applied after 264 months. All incurred loss development methodologies reflect six-
year average loss development factors applied after 108 months. Methodologies adjusted for reforms include the impacts of
SB 1160 and AB 1244 and changes in pharmaceutical cost levels.

Actuarial Committee
Meeting Agenda for April 2, 2020

 IV-B-2

W CIRB C al i f or n i a®

Table 1: Projected Loss Ratios for Policies Incepting between July 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020
Based on Alternative Loss Development Methodologies

Loss Development Methodologies Indemnity
Loss Ratio

Medical
Loss Ratio

Total
Loss Ratio

4/2/2020 Agenda Methodology

Latest Year Paid Adjusted for Reforms and Changes
in Claim Settlement Rates 0.256 0.305 0.561

Alternative Methodologies

Incurred Methodologies

3-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.263 0.282 0.545

Latest Year (Unadjusted)  0.256 0.274 0.530

3-Year Average Adjusted for Changes in Case
Reserve Levels 0.259 0.287 0.546

Paid Methodologies
3-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.284 0.337 0.621

Latest Year (Unadjusted) 0.268 0.318 0.586

Latest Year Adjusted for Reforms — 0.316 0.584

3-Year Average Adjusted for Changes in Claim
Settlement Rates and Reforms 0.266 0.321 0.587

75% Applied to Latest Year Paid Adjusted for Reforms
and Claim Settlement Rates and 25% Applied to
3-Year Average Unadjusted Incurred (for Medical)2

— 0.299 0.555

Trending Methodologies
The trending projections reflected in the summary analysis of December 31, 2019 experience, included in
Item AC20-03-02 of this Agenda, were based on the average of the latest two years’ on-level loss ratios
with separate projections of claim frequency and claim severity growth applied. The claim frequency
growth estimates were based on the preliminary 12-month frequency change for accident year 2019 and